

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

931

In the event that said rate, interest and costs shall be paid within the period of redemption herein provided for, the treasurer of said sewerage district shall discharge said mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for discharge of real estate mortgages.

Sec. 10. Tax exemption. The property of the district shall be exempt from taxation.

Local referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect go days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the territory embraced within the limits of said district, present and voting at a special meeting called and held for the purpose or at an annual town meeting of the town of Limerick. Such special meeting or annual town meeting shall be held not later than April 1, 1956. In the event a special meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said town of Limerick shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such special meeting, the 1st and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the correctness of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Establish the Limerick Sewerage District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act in said meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the previous gubernatorial election. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Limerick and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 196

AN ACT Relating to Free Tolls over Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1935, c. 88, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1935, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 20 of the private and special laws of 1939 and amended by section 1 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended by adding after the 3rd sentence, 3 new sentences to read as follows:

'All persons going to or from public worship on the Lord's Day may pass over the bridge (Deer Isle-Sedgwick) free of toll. Every such person shall give to the toll collector his name and residence. Whoever refuses or omits to do so, or willfully renders a false answer, and thereby evades the payment of his legal toll, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10.'